
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 

    )      Docket Nos. ER23-2309-001 
DCR Transmission, L.L.C.     )        ER24-1394-001 

          )            EL26-34-000   
          )         (consolidated)   
 

EMERGENCY MOTION TO SUSPEND EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES 
 

Pursuant to Rule 212 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC” 

or “Commission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure,1 and as indicated by the Presiding 

Judge in the above-captioned consolidated proceeding, the California Independent 

System Operator Corporation (“CAISO”) hereby moves, on an emergency basis, to 

suspend the examination of witnesses in the above-captioned proceeding pursuant to 

the e-mail communication chain attached hereto. 

consolidated proceedings are reviewing the Order Addressing Arguments Raised on 

Rehearing, Setting Aside Prior Order, Instituting Section 206 Proceeding, and 

Consolidating Proceedings, 194 FERC ¶ 61,085, issued by the Commission on Friday, 

January 30, 2026 (January 30 Rehearing Order).  As stated in the attached, the 

undersigned was authorized to state that all the active intervenors in the proceeding 

(other than the Electricity Transmission Competition Coalition), Commission Trial Staff, 

and DCR Transmission, L.L.C. (“DCRT”),  join in a request that examination of 

witnesses in the consolidated proceedings be suspended at least for Monday, February 

2, to allow the participants to discuss with the Presiding Judge the procedural impact of 

the January 30 Rehearing Order.  The undersigned communicated this request in the 

As set forth in the attached e-mail chain, the active participants in these 

 
1  18 C.F.R. § 385.212 (2025). 



2 

attached e-mail to the Presiding Judge’s law clerk and paralegal specialist earlier today 

with a copy to all participants on the service list in Docket Nos. ER23-2309 and ER24-

1394.  As shown in the attached e-mail chain, the Presiding Judge responded that the 

dockets as an emergency motion as soon as possible. 

e-mail chain (including the Presiding Judge’s reply) should be filed in the consolidated 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

/s/ Sean A. Atkins   
Sean A. Atkins 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1301 K Street, NW 
Suite 500 East 
Washington, DC 20005 

 
 
Dated:  January 31, 2026 
 



Archived: Saturday, January 31, 2026 6:06:54 PM
From: Joel deJesus
Sent: Saturday, January 31, 2026 3:56:26 PM
To: Atkins, Sean

Cc:

Atkins, Sean Maywalt, Roxane haldanedavies Shelton, Rebecca L. mmcnaul Adrian, Joshua E. Cliatt, Jenna
MSterling patrick.brin@gdsassociates.com Breandan Mac Mathuna Joe Hoffman cathompson@anaheim.net
Nburki@anaheim.net rtorres@azusaca.gov tmiller@ci.banning.ca.us rzhang@coltonca.gov
kellynguyen@cityofpasadena.net mmoon@cityofpasadena.net swilson@riversideca.gov slesch@riversideca.gov
ccohen@riversideca.gov lmk@dwgp.com lsg MPineda@SantaClaraCA.gov pjs Nina Wu Amy E. McDonnell
amb psmith@citizensenergy.com Middlekauff, Charles (Law) legalnotice@starwood.com JonathanGottlieb joehall
Goldberg, Alex rbarramen@lotuspartners.com jlevy@LotusPartners.com anish.nand@ncpa.com lisa.dowden
Amanda Drennen Bayne, Jeffrey M. eService@spiegelmcd.com jane.luckhardt@ncpa.com
Randy.Howard@ncpa.com Whillans, Samuel B. robin.hennessy@water.ca.gov Nhu.nguyen Pearson, Stephen C.
Robert.Hedrick@water.ca.gov Masoud.Shafa@water.ca.gov Trong.Bui@water.ca.gov simon.hurd
joshua.kim@cpuc.ca.gov Wei, Wenli Hoehn, Stephanie Nolan, Christofer justin.moeller@fpl.com
kelsey.bagot@nexteraenergy.com Anik Gandhi Jason Crew mrp Bhaveeta Mody ferccaseadmin@sce.com
rebecca.furman@sce.com Le Vine, Debi Ivancovich, Anthony e-recipient@caiso.com Kozal, Sarah Peirovi,
Samin pmills Newlander, Jonathan J. Matthew Phillips Anastacia Pirrello Gerardo Huerta Michael Engleman
Matthew D. Howell Robert Fallon Falk, Daniel Ghaffarian, Pouneh Cuthbertson, Kelly Kichline, Ed
RoxaneMaywalt Matthew Goldman KellyCuthbertson Ryan Backman Chad Erb Peirovi, Samin

Subject: FW: [External] Request of Active Participants in Docket Nos. ER23-2309 & ER24-1394 to Suspend
Questioning of Witnesses on Monday to Discuss Impact of January 30 Rehearing Order

Importance:Normal
Sensitivity: None

[EXTERNAL]

Dear Mr. Atkins and participants on the Official Service Lists for Docket Nos. ER23-2309, mER24-1394, and EL26-34:
 
I have received your email request.  To avoid concerns about off-the-record communications under Rule 2201, please file
this email chain (including this reply) in the consolidated dockets as an emergency motion as soon as possible.  Although
the Office of the Secretary will not process the filing until Monday, you should be able to submit the filing through the
Commission’s eLibrary system immediately.   I had intended to take up a discussion of the January 30 Rehearing Order as
a preliminary matter Monday morning, and will address your request at that time.
 
Joel deJesus
Administrative Law Judge
FERC OALJ
202-502-8294
 
From: Chad Erb <Chad.Erb@ferc.gov> 
Sent: Saturday, January 31, 2026 2:58 PM
To: Joel deJesus <Joel.deJesus@ferc.gov>
Cc: Ryan Backman <Ryan.Backman@ferc.gov>
Subject: Fw: [External] Request of Active Participants in Docket Nos. ER23-2309 & ER24-1394 to Suspend Questioning of
Witnesses on Monday to Discuss Impact of January 30 Rehearing Order

ATTACHMENT
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From: Atkins, Sean <SeanAtkins@dwt.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 31, 2026 2:08 PM
To: Ryan Backman <Ryan.Backman@ferc.gov>; Chad Erb <Chad.Erb@ferc.gov>; Maywalt, Roxane
<RoxaneMaywalt@eversheds-sutherland.us>; haldanedavies <haldanedavies@eversheds-sutherland.com>; Shelton,
Rebecca L. <RShelton@thompsoncoburn.com>; mmcnaul <mmcnaul@thompsoncoburn.com>; Adrian, Joshua E.
<jadrian@thompsoncoburn.com>; Cliatt, Jenna <jcliatt@thompsoncoburn.com>; MSterling
<MSterling@thompsoncoburn.com>; patrick.brin@gdsassociates.com <patrick.brin@gdsassociates.com>; Breandan
Mac Mathuna <Breandan.MacMathuna@gdsassociates.com>; Joe Hoffman <joe.hoffman@gdsassociates.com>;
cathompson@anaheim.net <cathompson@anaheim.net>; Nburki@anaheim.net <Nburki@anaheim.net>;
rtorres@azusaca.gov <rtorres@azusaca.gov>; tmiller@ci.banning.ca.us <tmiller@ci.banning.ca.us>;
rzhang@coltonca.gov <rzhang@coltonca.gov>; kellynguyen@cityofpasadena.net <kellynguyen@cityofpasadena.net>;
mmoon@cityofpasadena.net <mmoon@cityofpasadena.net>; swilson@riversideca.gov <swilson@riversideca.gov>;
slesch@riversideca.gov <slesch@riversideca.gov>; ccohen@riversideca.gov <ccohen@riversideca.gov>;
lmk@dwgp.com <lmk@dwgp.com>; lsg <lsg@dwgp.com>; MPineda@SantaClaraCA.gov
<MPineda@SantaClaraCA.gov>; pjs <pjs@dwgp.com>; Nina Wu <NZW@dwgp.com>; Amy E. McDonnell
<aem@duncanallen.com>; amb <amb@duncanallen.com>; Amy E. McDonnell <aem@duncanallen.com>; amb
<amb@duncanallen.com>; psmith@citizensenergy.com <psmith@citizensenergy.com>; psmith@citizensenergy.com
<psmith@citizensenergy.com>; Middlekauff, Charles (Law) <Charles.Middlekauff@pge.com>;
legalnotice@starwood.com <legalnotice@starwood.com>; JonathanGottlieb <JonathanGottlieb@eversheds-
sutherland.com>; joehall <joehall@eversheds-sutherland.com>; Goldberg, Alex <alexgoldberg@eversheds-
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<jlevy@LotusPartners.com>; anish.nand@ncpa.com <anish.nand@ncpa.com>; lisa.dowden
<lisa.dowden@spiegelmcd.com>; Amanda Drennen <Amanda.drennen@spiegelmcd.com>; Bayne, Jeffrey M.
<jeffrey.bayne@spiegelmcd.com>; eService@spiegelmcd.com <eService@spiegelmcd.com>; jane.luckhardt@ncpa.com
<jane.luckhardt@ncpa.com>; Randy.Howard@ncpa.com <Randy.Howard@ncpa.com>; Whillans, Samuel B.
<Samuel.whillans@spiegelmcd.com>; lisa.dowden <lisa.dowden@spiegelmcd.com>; Amanda Drennen
<Amanda.drennen@spiegelmcd.com>; Whillans, Samuel B. <Samuel.whillans@spiegelmcd.com>;
eService@spiegelmcd.com <eService@spiegelmcd.com>; robin.hennessy@water.ca.gov
<robin.hennessy@water.ca.gov>; Nhu.nguyen <Nhu.nguyen@doj.ca.gov>; Pearson, Stephen C.
<steve.pearson@spiegelmcd.com>; Robert.Hedrick@water.ca.gov <Robert.Hedrick@water.ca.gov>;
Masoud.Shafa@water.ca.gov <Masoud.Shafa@water.ca.gov>; Trong.Bui@water.ca.gov <Trong.Bui@water.ca.gov>;
simon.hurd <simon.hurd@cpuc.ca.gov>; joshua.kim@cpuc.ca.gov <joshua.kim@cpuc.ca.gov>; Wei, Wenli
<wenli.wei@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hoehn, Stephanie <stephanie.hoehn@cpuc.ca.gov>; Nolan, Christofer
<christofer.nolan@cpuc.ca.gov>; justin.moeller@fpl.com <justin.moeller@fpl.com>; kelsey.bagot@nexteraenergy.com
<kelsey.bagot@nexteraenergy.com>; Anik Gandhi <agandhi@lotuspartners.com>; Jason Crew
<jcrew@lotuspartners.com>; lmk@dwgp.com <lmk@dwgp.com>; mrp <mrp@dwgp.com>; Bhaveeta Mody
<bkm@dwgp.com>; Nina Wu <NZW@dwgp.com>; ferccaseadmin@sce.com <ferccaseadmin@sce.com>;
rebecca.furman@sce.com <rebecca.furman@sce.com>; Le Vine, Debi <dlevine@caiso.com>; Ivancovich, Anthony
<aivancovich@caiso.com>; e-recipient@caiso.com <e-recipient@caiso.com>; Kozal, Sarah <skozal@caiso.com>;
Peirovi, Samin <saminpeirovi@dwt.com>; pmills <pmills@sdge.com>; Newlander, Jonathan J.
<JNewlander@sdge.com>; Matthew Phillips <Matthew.Phillips@ferc.gov>; Anastacia Pirrello
<Anastacia.Pirrello@ferc.gov>; Gerardo Huerta <Jerry.huerta@sce.com>; Michael Engleman
<mengleman@efenergylaw.com>; Kozal, Sarah <skozal@caiso.com>; Le Vine, Debi <dlevine@caiso.com>; Peirovi,
Samin <saminpeirovi@dwt.com>; Matthew D. Howell <Matthew.Howell@ferc.gov>; Robert Fallon
<rfallon@efenergylaw.com>; Falk, Daniel <Daniel.Falk@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ghaffarian, Pouneh
<pouneh.ghaffarian@cpuc.ca.gov>; Cuthbertson, Kelly <KellyCuthbertson@eversheds-sutherland.us>; Kichline, Ed
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<EdwinKichline@eversheds-sutherland.us>; joehall <joehall@eversheds-sutherland.com>; JonathanGottlieb
<JonathanGottlieb@eversheds-sutherland.com>; RoxaneMaywalt <RoxaneMaywalt@eversheds-sutherland.com>;
haldanedavies <haldanedavies@eversheds-sutherland.com>; Goldberg, Alex <alexgoldberg@eversheds-
sutherland.us>; jlevy@LotusPartners.com <jlevy@LotusPartners.com>; Pearson, Stephen C.
<steve.pearson@spiegelmcd.com>; lisa.dowden <lisa.dowden@spiegelmcd.com>; Amanda Drennen
<Amanda.drennen@spiegelmcd.com>; Whillans, Samuel B. <Samuel.whillans@spiegelmcd.com>;
eService@spiegelmcd.com <eService@spiegelmcd.com>; Matthew Goldman <matthew.goldman@doj.ca.gov>;
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Masoud.Shafa@water.ca.gov <Masoud.Shafa@water.ca.gov>; Bayne, Jeffrey M. <jeffrey.bayne@spiegelmcd.com>;
lisa.dowden <lisa.dowden@spiegelmcd.com>; Amanda Drennen <Amanda.drennen@spiegelmcd.com>; Whillans,
Samuel B. <Samuel.whillans@spiegelmcd.com>; eService@spiegelmcd.com <eService@spiegelmcd.com>;
Randy.Howard@ncpa.com <Randy.Howard@ncpa.com>; Kozal, Sarah <skozal@caiso.com>; Le Vine, Debi
<dlevine@caiso.com>; Peirovi, Samin <saminpeirovi@dwt.com>; Middlekauff, Charles (Law)
<Charles.Middlekauff@pge.com>; ferccaseadmin@sce.com <ferccaseadmin@sce.com>; Gerardo Huerta
<Jerry.huerta@sce.com>; rbarramen@lotuspartners.com <rbarramen@lotuspartners.com>; Cuthbertson, Kelly
<KellyCuthbertson@eversheds-sutherland.us>; Kichline, Ed <EdwinKichline@eversheds-sutherland.us>; Carmen Smith
<reportingmom@aol.com>
Cc: Miliauskas, Bradley <BradleyMiliauskas@dwt.com>
Subject: [External] Request of Active Participants in Docket Nos. ER23-2309 & ER24-1394 to Suspend Questioning of
Witnesses on Monday to Discuss Impact of January 30 Rehearing Order
 
⚠ Caution: This message does not originate from a known FERC email system. Use caution if this message contains attachments, links or
requests for information.
Mr. Backman and Mr Erb,
 
I am writing to ask that a request be communicated to Presiding Judge the Honorable Joel deJesus in Docket Nos.
ER23-2309 and ER24-1394.  The active participants in these consolidated proceedings are reviewing the Order
Addressing Arguments Raised on Rehearing, Setting Aside Prior Order, Instituting Section 206 Proceeding, and
Consolidating Proceedings, 194 FERC ¶ 61,085, issued by the Commission later in the day on Friday, January 30
(January 30 Rehearing Order).  I am authorized to state that all the active intervenors in the proceeding (other than
ETCC whose counsel could not be contacted on short notice), Trial Staff, and DCRT join in a request that examination
of witnesses in the consolidated proceedings be suspended at least for Monday, February 2, to allow the participants
to discuss with the Presiding Judge the procedural impact of the January 30 Rehearing Order.  I am copying the e-mail
service list on this request
 
Thank you for your consideration of this request.  Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Sean Atkins      
Partner, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

P 202.973.4294  C 703.403.5695  E seanatkins@dwt.com
A 1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East, Washington, D.C. 20005
DWT.COM
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